
 

 

 

Children, Young People and 
Family Support Scrutiny and 
Policy Development Committee 
 

 
Monday 21 July 2014 at 1.00 pm 
 
To be held at the Town Hall, Pinstone 
Street, Sheffield, S1 2HH 

 
The Press and Public are Welcome to Attend 

 
 
 
 
 
 
Membership 
  

Councillors Gill Furniss (Chair), Nasima Akther, John Booker, Mike Drabble, 
Talib Hussain, Karen McGowan, Pat Midgley, Colin Ross, Ian Saunders, 
Diana Stimely, Stuart Wattam and Cliff Woodcraft (Deputy Chair) 
 
Education Non-Council Members 
Jules Jones, Gillian Foster, Joan Stratford and Alison Warner 
 
 
Substitute Members 
In accordance with the Constitution, Substitute Members may be provided for the 
above Committee Members as and when required. 
 

  

 
 

Public Document Pack



 

 

 

PUBLIC ACCESS TO THE MEETING 

 
The Children, Young People and Family Support Scrutiny Committee exercises an 
overview and scrutiny function in respect of the planning, policy development and 
monitoring of service performance and other general issues relating to learning and 
attainment and the care of children and young people within the Children’s Services 
area of Council activity.  It also scrutinises as appropriate the various local Health 
Services functions, with particular reference to those relating to the care of children. 
 
A copy of the agenda and reports is available on the Council’s website at 
www.sheffield.gov.uk. You can also see the reports to be discussed at the meeting if 
you call at the First Point Reception, Town Hall, Pinstone Street entrance.  The 
Reception is open between 9.00 am and 5.00 pm, Monday to Thursday and between 
9.00 am and 4.45 pm.  You may not be allowed to see some reports because they 
contain confidential information.  These items are usually marked * on the agenda.  
 
Members of the public have the right to ask questions or submit petitions to Scrutiny 
Committee meetings and recording is allowed under the direction of the Chair.  
Please see the website or contact Democratic Services for further information 
regarding public questions and petitions and details of the Council’s protocol on 
audio/visual recording and photography at council meetings. 
 
Scrutiny Committee meetings are normally open to the public but sometimes the 
Committee may have to discuss an item in private.  If this happens, you will be asked 
to leave.  Any private items are normally left until last.  If you would like to attend the 
meeting please report to the First Point Reception desk where you will be directed to 
the meeting room. 
 
If you require any further information about this Scrutiny Committee, please 
contact Matthew Borland, Policy and Improvement Officer on 0114 27 35065 or 
email matthew.borland@sheffield.gov.uk 
 

FACILITIES 

 
There are public toilets available, with wheelchair access, on the ground floor of the 
Town Hall.  Induction loop facilities are available in meeting rooms. 
 
Access for people with mobility difficulties can be obtained through the ramp on the 
side to the main Town Hall entrance. 
 



 

 

 

CHILDREN, YOUNG PEOPLE AND FAMILY SUPPORT SCRUTINY AND POLICY 
DEVELOPMENT COMMITTEE AGENDA 

21 JULY 2014 
 

Order of Business 

 
1. Welcome and Housekeeping Arrangements  
   
2. Apologies for Absence  
   
3. Exclusion of Public and Press  
 To identify items where resolutions may be moved to 

exclude the press and public 
 

 

4. Declarations of Interest (Pages 1 - 4) 
 Members to declare any interests they have in the business 

to be considered at the meeting 
 

 

5. Minutes of Previous Meetings (Pages 5 - 14) 
 To approve the minutes of the meetings of Committee held 

on 3rd April and 4th June, 2014 
 

 

6. Public Questions and Petitions  
 To receive any questions or petitions from members of the 

public 
 

 

7. Building Successful Families Programme - Update (Pages 15 - 22) 
 Report of the Executive Director, Children, Young People 

and Families 
 

 

8. Annual Meeting with Young People and Young Carers (Pages 23 - 26) 
 Report of Councillor Gill Furniss, Chair 

 
 

9. Draft Work Programme 2014/15 (Pages 27 - 30) 
 Report of the Policy and Improvement Officer 

 
 

10. Date of Next Meeting  
 The next meeting of the Committee will be held on Monday, 

22nd September, 2014, at 1.00 pm, in the Town Hall 
 

 



This page is intentionally left blank



 1

ADVICE TO MEMBERS ON DECLARING INTERESTS AT MEETINGS 

 
If you are present at a meeting of the Council, of its executive or any committee of 
the executive, or of any committee, sub-committee, joint committee, or joint sub-
committee of the authority, and you have a Disclosable Pecuniary Interest (DPI) 
relating to any business that will be considered at the meeting, you must not:  
 

• participate in any discussion of the business at the meeting, or if you become 
aware of your Disclosable Pecuniary Interest during the meeting, participate 
further in any discussion of the business, or  

• participate in any vote or further vote taken on the matter at the meeting.  

These prohibitions apply to any form of participation, including speaking as a 
member of the public. 

You must: 
 

• leave the room (in accordance with the Members’ Code of Conduct) 

• make a verbal declaration of the existence and nature of any DPI at any 
meeting at which you are present at which an item of business which affects or 
relates to the subject matter of that interest is under consideration, at or before 
the consideration of the item of business or as soon as the interest becomes 
apparent. 

• declare it to the meeting and notify the Council’s Monitoring Officer within 28 
days, if the DPI is not already registered. 

 
If you have any of the following pecuniary interests, they are your disclosable 
pecuniary interests under the new national rules. You have a pecuniary interest if 
you, or your spouse or civil partner, have a pecuniary interest.  
 

• Any employment, office, trade, profession or vo
[...]
 certain circumstances the Council may grant a dispensation to permit a Member 
to take part in the business of the Authority even if the member has a Disclosable 
Pecuniary Interest relating to that business.  

To obtain a dispensation, you must write to the Monitoring Officer at least 48 hours 
before the meeting in question, explaining why a dispensation is sought and 
desirable, and specifying the period of time for which it is sought.  The Monitoring 
Officer may consult with the Independent Person or the Council’s Standards 
Committee in relation to a request for dispensation. 

Further advice can be obtained from Gillian Duckworth, Interim Director of Legal and 
Governance on 0114 2734018 or email gillian.duckworth@sheffield.gov.uk. 
 
 

Page 3



Page 4

This page is intentionally left blank



S H E F F I E L D    C I T Y     C O U N C I L 
 

Children, Young People and Family Support Scrutiny and Policy Development 
Committee 

 
Meeting held 3 April 2014 

 
 
PRESENT: Councillors Gill Furniss (Chair), Karen McGowan, Lynn Rooney, 

Colin Ross, Andrew Sangar (Deputy Chair), Ian Saunders, 
Diana Stimely, Stuart Wattam, Cliff Woodcraft and Geoff Smith 
(Substitute Member) 
 

 Non-Council Members in attendance:- 

 
 Jules Jones, Education Non-Council Voting Member 

Gillian Foster, Education Non Council Voting Member 
Alison Warner, Education Non-Council Member 
 

 
   

 
1.  
 

APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 
 

1.1 Apologies for absence were received from Councillors Talib Hussain and Helen 
Mirfin-Boukouris, and Councillor Geoff Smith attended the meeting as the duly 
appointed substitute, and Joan Stratford (Education Non-Council Voting Member). 

 
2.  
 

EXCLUSION OF PUBLIC AND PRESS 
 

2.1 No items were identified where resolutions may be moved to exclude the public 
and press. 

 
3.  
 

DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
 

3.1 There were no declarations of interest. 
 
4.  
 

MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING 
 

4.1 The minutes of the meeting of the Committee held on 6th February 2014, were 
approved as a correct record, and the Committee noted the Actions Update 
attached to the minutes and, arising therefrom, further to a query by Jules Jones 
regarding the response provided under Item 6 – Sheffield Safeguarding Children 
Board – Annual Report 2012/13, relating to the level of funding allocated to deal 
with cases of sexual exploitation, Diane Owens, Policy and Improvement Officer, 
stated that she would refer the query to Simon Richards, Head of Quality and 
Safeguarding, Communities, to request a response.   

 
5.  
 

PUBLIC QUESTIONS AND PETITIONS 
 

5.1 There were no questions raised or petitions submitted by members of the public. 
 
6.  UPDATE ON THE REDESIGN OF EARLY YEARS SERVICES 

Agenda Item 5

Page 5



Meeting of the Children, Young People and Family Support Scrutiny and Policy Development 
Committee 3.04.2014 
 

Page 2 of 7 
 

  
6.1 The Executive Director, Children, Young People and Families, 

submitted a report containing an update on the redesign of Early 
Years Services.   

  
6.2 In attendance for this item was Dawn Walton, Assistant Director, 

Prevention and Early Intervention, Children, Young People and 
Families. 

  
6.3 The report contained details on the progress made since the decision 

of the Cabinet, at its meeting held on 27th February, 2013, to approve 
the redesign of Early Years Services, and focused on the four key 
areas in terms of the redesign – Children’s Centre Areas, Quality of 
Provision, Contracts for Procurement of Prevention and Intervention 
Services and Childcare.  Ms Walton emphasised the fact that, despite 
the levels of concerns raised, particularly with regard to the decision to 
reduce the number of children’s centres from 36 to 17, all the issues 
raised had been addressed.   

  
6.4 Members of the Committee raised questions and the following 

responses were provided:- 
  
 • Whilst it had been appreciated that there was likely to be a 

significant level of 
[...]
edesign of children’s centre provision, which had involved a 
significant level of consultation with the Area Forums (previously 
Advisory Groups).  It had been considered that the process 
regarding the reduction of Children’s Centres from 36 to 17 had 

Page 7



Meeting of the Children, Young People and Family Support Scrutiny and Policy Development 
Committee 3.04.2014 
 

Page 4 of 7 
 

progressed very well and had resulted in an increase in provision 
delivered through volunteers. 

  
 • As part of the Healthy Child Programme, the Service was 

planning to undertake a joint assessment of children at two years 
old and when they started reception class, in order to monitor 
their progress. 

  
 • The overall cost savings in terms of the redesign of the Services 

amounted to £3.5m. 
  
6.5 RESOLVED: That the Committee:- 
  
 (a) notes the information contained in the report now submitted, 

together with the information now reported and the responses 
to the questions raised, with regard to the developments made 
in connection with the redesign of Early Years Services; and 

  
 (b) requests that the Committee look at Early Years Services as 

part of its future Work Programme. 
 
7.  
 

SHEFFIELD'S LOOKED AFTER CHILDREN AND CARE LEAVERS 
ANNUAL REPORT 
 

7.1 The Executive Director, Children, Young People and Families, 
submitted a report containing an update on the progress of Sheffield’s 
Looked After Children and Care Leavers.   

  
7.2 The report made reference to the City Council’s Looked After and 

Adopted Children Multi-Agency Strategy 2010-13, in which a number 
of strategies, ambitions and actions had been defined under the 
following six key priority themes – Engagement and Influence of 
Children and Young People, Education, Achievement and Attainment, 
Health and Wellbeing, Permanence, Integrated Placements and 
Placement Stability and Safeguarding and Vulnerability.  The report 
contained details of the progress made in connection with each o
[...]
d that this number 
of properties was adequate at the present time as not all the 
children would want to live independently. 

  
 • In terms of the Pupil Premium Plus, the Virtual School would be 

responsible for managing the connection between the schools 
and the Local Authority.  The Virtual School was aware of where 
all the Looked After Children were, and therefore, was aware of 
where the Pupil Premium Plus was directed.  Any challenge in 
terms of use of the Pupil Premium Plus for Looked After Children 
could be made through the six-monthly review and monitoring of 
each school. 

  
7.5 RESOLVED: That the Committee:-  
  
 (a) notes the progress made in terms of the City’s Looked After 

Children and Care Leavers, the proposed publication of the 
2014 Looked After and Adopted Children Strategy, and the 
responses to the questions raised; and 

  
 (b) requests the Policy and Improvement Officer to circulate (i) the 

handbook on Looked After Children and (ii) details on how 
regularly the Looked After Children and/or their schools were 
contacted by the Virtual School, in order to check how they 
were getting on in their respective schools, to Members of the 
Committee. 

Page 9



Meeting of the Children, Young People and Family Support Scrutiny and Policy Development 
Committee 3.04.2014 
 

Page 6 of 7 
 

  
 
8.  
 

PUPIL PREMIUM TASK AND FINISH GROUP - DRAFT REPORT 
 

8.1 The Committee considered a report of Councillor Gill Furniss, Chair of 
the Pupil Premium Task and Finish Group, on the outcome of a review 
undertaken by the Group to identify best practice and any 
recommendations in terms of the use of the Pupil Premium and its 
impact on attainment in Sheffield primary schools. 

  
8.2 The Task and Finish Group comprised Councillors Gill Furniss and 

Diana Stimely, Jules Jones and Alison Warner, and the review had 
taken place between January and March 2014. 

  
8.3 Councillor Diana Stimely introduced the report, referring to the 

approac
[...]
sh Group for the 

valuable work they had undertaken as part of the review.  
 
9.  
 

DATE OF NEXT MEETING 
 

9.1 It was noted that the date of the next meeting of the Committee would 
be held on a date to be arranged. 

 

Page 11



Page 12

This page is intentionally left blank



S H E F F I E L D    C I T Y     C O U N C I L 
 

Children, Young People and Family Support Scrutiny and Policy Development 
Committee 

 
Meeting held 4 June 2014 

 

 

PRESENT: Councillors Nasima Akther, John Booker, Mike Drabble, 
Gill Furniss, Talib Hussain, Karen McGowan, Sioned-Mair Richards, 
Colin Ross, Ian Saunders, Diana Stimely, Stuart Wattam and 
Cliff Woodcraft 
 

 
   

 
1.  

 

APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 

 
 No apologies for absence were received 
 
2.  

 

APPOINTMENT OF CHAIR AND DEPUTY CHAIR 

 
 RESOLVED: That Councillor Gill Furniss be appointed Chair of the Children, 

Young People and Family Support Scrutiny and Policy Development Committee 
and Councillor Cliff Woodcraft be appointed Deputy Chair. 

 
3.  

 

DAY AND TIME OF MEETING 

 
 RESOLVED: That meetings of the Committee be held on a bi-monthly basis, on 

dates and times to be determined by the Chair. 
 

Page 13



Page 14

This page is intentionally left blank



 

 1

 

 
 

 
Report of: Executive Director Children and Families 
______________________________________________________________ 
 
Subject: Building Successful Families  
______________________________________________________________ 
 
Author of Report: Hazel Dobson, Service Manager: Building Successful 

Families, hazel.dobson@sheffield.gov.uk , Tel:  0114 
2052670 

______________________________________________________________ 
 
Summary:  
The Building Successful Families Programme started in Sheffield in April 2014 
in response the government’s national ‘Troubled Families’ Programme. This 
report is provided as an overview and update on the programme as requested 
by Councillor Gill Furniss.   
_________________________________
[...]
tor – Youth) and lead officer 
for the Children Young People and Families Portfolio on the Scrutiny 
Committee also attended the session.  
 

1.4 The young people who attended represented the following groups: the 
Sheffield UK Youth Parliament, Sheffield Youth Cabinet, VOYCE PG 
(Young Carers Participation group) and STAMP (Young people’s mental 
health action group).  
 

1.5 In advance of the session the young people were asked to select the topics 
they would like to focus on, these were: 
1. Education – to include mental health education, bullying and young 

carers  

2. Work experience and careers advice  

3. Youth Services 

 
2. Matters for consideration 
 
2.1 This report identifies some of the key points raised by young people during 
the session and makes recommendations in terms of next steps. 
 
2.2 Some of the key points raised by the young people were as follows: 
 
1. Education – to include mental health education, bullying and young 

carers  

• Young carers want to be treated “sympathetically not differently”, 

to do this Schools need to be able to identify and record who 

young carers are, this needs to be handled carefully as young 

people don’t want to be singled out – the young people felt that 

some Schools effectively identify young carers but this was not 

consistent across all Schools.  

 

 

Page 24



 

 3

• The Young Carers Schools Standards launched by the Children’s 

Society have a Kite mark for Schools (bronze / silver / gold) – 

should all Schools in Sheffield be encouraged to put in for the Kite 

mark? 

• Young people’s mental health – in some schools the young 

people feel it isn’t clear where they should go for help / support.  

 

2. Work experience and careers advice  

• Recent policy changes mean that Schools no longer have to 
provide work experience placements for young people, this 
concerned the young people as they felt work experience was a 
valuable way to gain insight into different career options and the 
world of work and that some schools may now stop offering 
placements – the young people wanted to ask if there was 
anything the Council could do to help ensure Schools continue to 
offer work experience placements?  

 

3 What does this mean for the people of Sheffield? 

3.1 The Scrutiny Committee welcomed the opportunity to hear the views of a 
group of young people in Sheffield, a number of who are also young 
carers.  Many of the young people are actively involved in voice and 
influence work and advocate the views of young people in Sheffield.  

 
4. Recommendations 
 
4.1 That the Committee approve this report; and  
 

4.2 That the report is shared with the Cabinet Member for Children, Young 
People and Families Cllr Jackie Drayton, the Executive Director for 
Children, Young People & Families Jayne Ludlam and the Citywide 
Learning Body who would be asked to consider the points raised by the 
young people and feedback their response to the Scrutiny Committee within 
3 months of receiving the report, and  
 

4.3 That the Chair of this Committee liaises with the Chair of the Healthier 
Communities & Adult Social Care Scrutiny & Policy Development 
Committee who have undertaken a review into CAMHS (Child Adolescent 
Mental Health Services) to feedback the concerns of the young people and 
young carers around mental health support.  

 

Page 25



Page 26

This page is intentionally left blank



1 | P a g e  

 

Children, Young People & Family Support Scrutiny & Policy Development Committee 

Draft Work Programme 2014-15 
 

Chair: Cllr Gill Furniss  Vice Chair: Cllr Cliff Woodcraft  

Meeting papers: click here Meeting day/ time: Monday 1-4pm 

Please note: the Work Programme is a live document and so is subject to change. 

 

Topic  Reasons for selecting topic Contact Date Expected Outcomes 

Monday 21st July 
2014 

        

Building Successful 
Families Programme  
 

An update report to include the aims of the 
programme, the approach we ha
[...]
chers of Academies to 
contribute.  

Iain Peel, Director, 
Inclusion & Learning 
Services / or Anthony 
Hughes, Commissioning  
with possible attendance 
from Head Teachers from 
Academies (tbc)  
 
 

Nov 14   

P
age 28



3 | P a g e  

 

Monday 26th 
January 2015 

        

The Children and 
Families Act (possible 
whole agenda topic) 

To receive a report on how we are 
delivering the requirements of the Children 
and Families Act, capturing the different 
elements of the act, including court 
proceedings, adoption, and special 
educational needs.    
 
 
 

Dorne Collinson, Director, 
Children & Families 

Jan 15   

Monday 9th March 
2015 

        

Looked After Children & 
Care Leavers Annual 
Report to Scrutiny 

To receive an annual update on looked 
after children and care leavers including 
performance outcomes.   

Jon Banwell, Assistant 
Director - Provider 
Services 
 
 
 

Mar-15   

Adoption & Fostering 
Report Annual report 
for Scrutiny 

To receive an annual update on adoption 
and fostering. 

Jon Banwell, Assistant 
Director - Provider 
Services 

Mar-15   

Annual Meeting with 
Young People & Young 
Carers 

Annual meeting with the scrutiny 
committee and young people / young 
carers to discuss issues which are of 
concern to the young people.  
 
 

Emma Hincliffe, Sheffield 
Futures  

Mar-15   

 

P
age 29



P
age 30

T
his page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	4 Declarations of Interest
	5 Minutes of Previous Meetings
	4 June 2014

	7 Building Successful Families Programme - Update
	Building Successful Families Programme

	8 Annual Meeting with Young People and Young Carers
	9 Draft Work Programme 2014/15



Minutes of the meeting


S H E F F I E L D    C I T Y     C O U N C I L 
 

Children, Young People and Family Support Scrutiny and Policy Development 
Committee 

 
Meeting held 21 July 2014 

 
 
PRESENT: Councillors Gill Furniss (Chair), Nasima Akther, Mike Drabble, 

Talib Hussain, Pat Midgley, Colin Ross, Diana Stimely, 
Stuart Wattam, Cliff Woodcraft (Deputy Chair) and Geoff Smith 
(Substitute Member) 
 

 Non-Council Members in attendance:- 

 
 Jules Jones, Education Non-Council Voting Member 

Joan Stratford, Education Non-Council Voting Member 
 

 
   

 
1.  
 

APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 
 

1.1 Apologies for absence were received from Councillors John Booker, Karen 
McGowan and Ian Saunders, and Gillian Foster (Education Non-Council Voting 
Member) and Alison Warner (Education Non-Council Member). Councillor Geoff 
Smith attended the meeting as the duly appointed substitute for Councillor Karen 
McGowan. 

 
2.  
 

EXCLUSION OF PUBLIC AND PRESS 
 

2.1 No items were identified where resolutions may be moved to exclude the public 
and press. 

 
3.  
 

DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
 

3.1 Jules Jones declared a personal interest in Agenda Item 7 (Building Successful 
Families Programme – Update) as a Governor on the Sheffield Health and Social 
Care Foundation Trust. 

  
3.2 Councillor Pat Midgley declared a personal interest in Agenda Item Item 7 

(Building Successful Families Programme – Update) as a member of the Manor 
Castle Development Trust. 

 
4.  
 

MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETINGS 
 

4.1 The minutes of the meetings of the Committee held on 3rd April and 4th June 2014, 
were approved as correct records. 

 
5.  
 

PUBLIC QUESTIONS AND PETITIONS 
 

5.1 There were no questions raised or petitions submitted by members of the public. 
 



Meeting of the Children, Young People and Family Support Scrutiny and Policy Development 
Committee 21.07.2014 
 
 

Page 2 of 6 
 

6.  
 

BUILDING SUCCESSFUL FAMILIES PROGRAMME - UPDATE 
 

6.1 The Executive Director, Children, Young People and Families, 
submitted a report containing an overview and update on the Building 
Successful Families Programme, which had commenced in Sheffield 
in April 2014, in response to the Government’s national ‘Troubled 
Families’ Programme. 

  
6.2 In attendance for this item was Dawn Walton, Assistant Director, 

Prevention and Early Intervention, Children, Young People and 
Families. 

  
6.3 The report set out details on the Programme’s aims, the delivery 

model, the referral routes and the progress made to date, together 
with information on its impact and the innovative approach adopted by 
the Local Authority in connection with the organisation of the 
Programme.  Ms Walton stated that Sheffield had recently been 
named as one of the top three performing local authorities under the 
Programme.    

  
6.4 Members of the Committee raised questions and the following 

responses were provided:- 
  
 • The streamlining of referrals through the Prevention Assessment 

Teams (PATs) was still in the process of being developed, and 
this was to support the process of tracking and monitoring the 
support being provided, and its impact. The Council aimed to 
work proactively with all partners to ensure that this was effective 
for parents. 

  
 • In terms of data collation regarding the families involved in the 

Programme, strict protocols had been established with all parts 
of the organisations involved, both external and internal, and 
information on the families would be fed to the Council through 
the PATs.  Information on families would be passed on using 
robust systems, through Multi-Agency Allocation Meetings.  
Specific consideration had been given to ensure that the families 
involved were not labelled in any way, and strict systems were in 
place to ensure that, when providing management data to 
Government, none of the families could be identified individually.  
Officers were looking at how information on families could be 
shared with other agencies from an early stage, as part of a 
preventative measure. 

  
 • The assessment and effectiveness of the long-term impact of the 

Programme, relating specifically to those families who had been 
successfully ‘turned around’, would continue to be considered as 
part of the Programme.  Work with some families referred under 
the Programme was based, in some cases, on a 12-month 



Meeting of the Children, Young People and Family Support Scrutiny and Policy Development 
Committee 21.07.2014 
 
 

Page 3 of 6 
 

intervention which, depending on the level of difficulties involved, 
was not considered long enough.  It was hoped that additional 
funding would be available as part of Phase 2, which would give 
the Authority more time to work with families. 

  
 • A cost savings analysis would be undertaken after a specific 

period, whereby officers would review the collective data, which 
would involve the increased time children in the families spent at 
school, which would hopefully result in a reduction in crime, as 
well as helping to improve their employment prospects.  The aim 
of the Programme was to introduce some level of sustainability in 
terms of the attitudes of the families involved.  The three main 
criteria used by the Government in terms of measuring the 
success of the Programme included school attendance, anti-
social behaviour and employment, and the Authority would 
receive funding from the Government in respect of those families 
who had been ‘turned around’ based on this criteria.  The 
Authority used a further 12 ‘local discretion factors’, some of 
which were considerably more difficult to measure in terms of 
success.   

  
 • The long-aim target for the Programme was to reduce the 

involvement of the number of agencies working with families at 
any one time, which would ultimately result in cost savings. 

  
 • In addition to the involvement of the various agencies, 

investment received through the Programme had also gone into 
some voluntary service sectors, such as Families Together, 
Southey Owlerton Area Regeneration, Manor Castle 
Development Trust and Family Action.   

  
 • The Local Authority had to operate under the normal rules in 

terms of access to medical records in that such records could 
only ever be accessed with the informed consent of the 
individual patient concerned. 

  
 • There was good local engagement with the Police, who regularly 

referred families to local Multi-Agency Support Teams. 
  
 • The main role of the Key Worker was to build relationships with 

the family and have connections with the various agencies 
involved in order to co-ordinate the work under the Programme.  
Specialist services, such as the NHS, Job Centre and Housing, 
would remain responsible and accountable for the interventions 
they provided.  The Key Workers would receive comprehensive 
training, which would focus initially on early attachment and 
contact issues with the families.  Their initial contact with the 
families would involve a month-long induction programme, 
following which they would be supported by a senior staff 



Meeting of the Children, Young People and Family Support Scrutiny and Policy Development 
Committee 21.07.2014 
 
 

Page 4 of 6 
 

member, up until such time as they gained sufficient knowledge 
and experience to work independently. 

  
 • It was hoped that by the end of July/early August, 2014, the 

Local Authority would receive instructions in terms of Phase 2 of 
the national Programme, and that Members would be updated 
on this accordingly.  Phase 2 was due to start in 2015 nationally, 
but it was hoped that Sheffield, together with a number of other 
local authorities, would be selected to act as “early adopters”, 
and begin work on Phase 2 in Autumn 2014. 

  
 • Whilst the Programme had been successful in that 889 (53%) 

families had been ‘turned around’, it was hoped that the 
remaining 47% of the 1,844 families identified as meeting the 
relevant criteria would be ‘turned around’ in the final year of the 
first phase of the Programme.  It was envisaged that 
considerably more families would be included as part of Phase 2.  
In terms of the employment criteria, a number of Job Centre Plus 
staff had been seconded to the Local Authority, meaning that 
they could work more closely with Council officers.  In addition to 
this, the Department for Work and Pensions (DWP) had agreed 
data-sharing processes with the Local Authority. 

  
 • The Local Authority does not report on data in terms of the 

nature of employment undertaken by families under the 
Programme, but the nature of the employment was most likely to 
be low skilled/low paid work.  The nature of the employment 
undertaken by family members could be a point of further 
investigation for the next stage of the Programme. 

  
6.5 RESOLVED: That the Committee:- 
  
 (a) notes the contents of the report now submitted, together with 

the information now reported and the responses provided to the 
questions raised; and 

  
 (b) requests the Executive Director, Children, Young People and 

Families, to circulate a written briefing to Members in October, 
2014, outlining ongoing progress with the Programme and an 
update on the outcome of the bid to be an “early adopter” site 
for Phase 2. 

 
7.  
 

ANNUAL MEETING WITH YOUNG PEOPLE AND YOUNG CARERS 
 

7.1 The Committee considered a report of Councillor Gill Furniss, Chair of 
the Committee, on the proceedings of the Committee’s annual 
meeting with young people and young carers held in April 2014.   

  
7.2 The meeting had been organised with Sheffield Futures, and 



Meeting of the Children, Young People and Family Support Scrutiny and Policy Development 
Committee 21.07.2014 
 
 

Page 5 of 6 
 

comprised a series of informal workshops.  The meeting had been 
attended by eight Members of the Committee and approximately 15 
young people representing Sheffield UK Youth Parliament, Sheffield 
Youth Cabinet, VOYCE PG (Young Carers’ Participation Group) and 
STAMP (Young People’s Mental Health Action Group), and were 
accompanied by three Youth Workers. 

  
7.3 Diane Owens, Policy and Improvement Officer, summarised the key 

points raised by the young people, based on three topics they had 
selected in advance of the meeting, which were Education, Work 
Experience and Careers Advice, and Youth Services.   

  
7.4 Members of the Committee raised questions and the following 

responses were provided:- 
  
 • It was appreciated that young people would be concerned about 

the recent policy change relating to schools no longer having to 
provide work experience placements.  Schools would now be left 
with the decision as to whether they chose to arrange for such 
placements for their pupils.  This issue could be discussed at the 
City-Wide Learning Body.   

  
 • The Council undertook considerable work in connection with 

employment and skills, and the Committee could consider 
scrutinising this area of work as part of its Work Programme 
2014/15. 

  
 • The Council had no influence over the Academies, other than 

requesting that they give consideration to continuing to provide 
work experience placements. 

  
 • It was not believed that the Council held records in connection 

with work experience placements, but confirmation would be sort 
on this issue. 

  
7.5 RESOLVED: That the Committee:- 
  
 (a) notes the contents of the report now submitted, together with 

the information now reported and the responses provided to the 
questions raised; and 

  
 (b) requests that:- 
  
 (i) the report is shared with Councillor Jackie Drayton, 

(Cabinet Member for Children, Young People and 
Families), Jayne Ludlam (Executive Director, Children, 
Young People and Families) and the City-Wide Learning 
Body, with a request that they consider the points raised 
by the young people and feedback their response to the 



Meeting of the Children, Young People and Family Support Scrutiny and Policy Development 
Committee 21.07.2014 
 
 

Page 6 of 6 
 

Committee within three months of receiving the report; 
  
 (ii) the Chair of the Committee liaises with the Chair of the 

Healthier Communities and Adult Social Care Scrutiny 
and Policy Development Committee, which had 
undertaken a review into Child Adolescent Mental Health 
Services (CAMHS), to feedback the concerns of the 
young people and young carers about mental health 
support; and 

  
 (iii) arrangements be made for a report on the services 

available for young carers in the City to be considered at 
its meeting on 22nd September 2014. 

 
8.  
 

DRAFT WORK PROGRAMME 2014/15 
 

8.1 The Policy and Improvement Officer submitted a paper containing the 
Committee’s draft Work Programme 2014/15. 

  
8.2 Councillor Colin Ross raised the Child and Household Poverty Strategy as a 

possible item for discussion by the Committee. It was reported that the Strategy 
was currently being developed, and the consultation period would run until the end 
of September, 2014. 

  
8.2 RESOLVED: That the Committee agrees the draft Work Programme 2014/15, as 

detailed in the paper now submitted, subject to the following amendments:- 
  
 (a) an item on the Child and Household Poverty Strategy being added as an 

item for discussion at its next meeting on 22nd September, 2014; 
  
 (b) the Sheffield Safeguarding Children Board (SSCB) Annual Report being 

added as an item for discussion at the meeting on 9th March, 2015; and 
  
 (c) Pathways for People at 18 being identified as a possible future item for 

discussion, but due to the links with the Economic and Environmental 
Wellbeing Scrutiny and Policy Development Committee, it was agreed that 
the Chair of this Committee would raise this with the Chair of that 
Committee as a possible joint meeting. 

  
  
  
 
9.  
 

DATE OF NEXT MEETING 
 

9.1 It was noted that the next meeting of the Committee would be held on Monday, 
22nd September 2014, at 1.00 pm in the Town Hall. 

 


